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Date Subject Article Title Page 
1Q18 NNS Be Informed via NNS 1 

 Other NANP Resources NANP Resource Status Update 1 

 NRUF 2017 NRUF Processing Volumes 2 

  OCNs and NRUF 2 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 3 

    
4Q17 Other NANP Resources CIC Reports Due 2 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 1 

  New Area Code Assignments 1 

 NRUF Hurricane Orders & Aging Numbers 2 

  February 1, 2018 NRUF Reminder 4 

  How to Avoid the “Email Address present in 

company information is invalid on Company 

Info” NRUF Error 

4 

 General NANC Re-chartered 2 

    
3Q17 Other NANP Resources NANP Resource Status Update 1 

 Code Administration Expedite vs. Earliest Effective Date 4 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 1 

 NNS Are you Receiving NANP Notifications? 3 

 NRUF NRUF Missing and Anomalous Notifications: 

What to do if you receive one 

5 

 General NAS User Guides 4 

    
2Q17 Other NANP Resources CIC Reports Due 5 

 Code Administration Central Office Code Activity (January-May 

2017) 

2 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 3 

 NRUF August 1, 2017 NRUF Reminder 1 

  Submitting NRUF: Excel vs. Online (NAS) 2 

 General 2016 NANPA Performance Evaluation 1 

  NAS Migration to the Cloud 1 

  NANPA Staff Changes 2 

    
1Q17 Other NANP Resources NANP Resource Status Update 1 

 Relief Planning NPA Code Reservations 3 

  Area Code Relief Planning Activity 3 

 NRUF NRUF and the Thousands-Block Forecast in 

PAS 

3 

  2016 NRUF Processing Volumes 5 

 General NAS to the Cloud 1 

    

4Q16 Other NANP Resources CIC Reports Due 1 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

  New Area Code Assignments 2 
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 NRUF February 1, 2017 NRUF Reminder 1 

  Submissions Must Use Updated June 2016 

NRUF Form 502 

4 

 General Survey on NANPA’s 2016 Performance 

Evaluation 

1 

    
3Q16 Other NANP Resources NANP Resource Status Update 1 

  Update on 555 Resource 3 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 1 

  What Area Codes are Exhausted? 2 

  What is NPA Jeopardy? 3 

 NRUF Updated NRUF Form 502 Coming in October 1 

 General NANPA Proposes Moving NAS to the Cloud 4 

    

2Q16 Other NANP Resources CIC Reports Due 1 

 Code Administration Central Office Code Activity (January-May 

2016) 

4 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

 NRUF August 1, 2016 NRUF Reminder 2 

  Pick One NPA for NRUF Forecasting in 

Overlay Areas 

4 

 General 2015 NANPA Performance Evaluation 1 

  The NANPA Puzzle [word search] 4 

    
1Q16 Other NANP Resources NANP Resource Status Update 1 

  NAS Changes Coming 4 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 3 

 NRUF 2015 NRUF Processing Volumes 5 

    
4Q15 Other NANP Resources CIC Reports Due 1 

  Reclamation of 555 Line Numbers 3 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

  2015 Area Code Activity 2 

 NRUF February 1, 2016 NRUF Reminder 1 

  Changes Proposed to NRUF Reporting Process 3 

  Service Provider NRUF Training Held 4 

 General Survey on NANPA’s 2015 Performance 

Evaluation 

1 

    

3Q15 Other NANP Resources NANP Resource Status Update 1 

  Moratorium on the Assignment of 555 Line 

Numbers 

1 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

 NRUF NRUF Data Provided to State Commissions 1 

  Checking the NRUF Utilization Missing Report 4 

    
2Q15 Other NANP Resources Moratorium on the Assignment of 555 Line 

Numbers 

1 

  CIC Reports Due 4 
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 Code Administration Central Office Code Activity (January-May 

2015) 

4 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

  NPA Relief Planning Reminder – Need for 

Contact Information 

4 

 NRUF August 1, 2015 NRUF Reminder 1 

  New NRUF Capabilities in NAS 5 

 General 2014 NANPA Performance Evaluation 1 

    

1Q15 Other NANP Resources NANP Resource Status Update 1 

 Code Administration NAS and PAS User IDs Must Match 1 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

 NRUF Select “Submit to NANPA” Before Changing 

On-Line NRUF OCNs 

1 

  Avoid NRUF “Reported Multiple Times” Errors 4 

 General Learn More about NANC Activities 5 

    

4Q14 Other NANP Resources CIC Reports Due 3 

 Code Administration NAS and PAS User IDs Must Match 1 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

  2014 Area Code Activity 4 

 NRUF February 1, 2015 NRUF Reminder 3 

  NRUF Preparation Reminder List 1 

  Missing and Anomalous Notifications 4 

 General Modified 2014 NANPA Performance 

Evaluation Survey 

1 

    

3Q14 Other NANP Resources NANP Resource Status Update 1 

 Code Administration Acceptable Switching Identification on the Part 

1 Request 

3 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

 NRUF Correcting NRUF Submissions 1 

  NRUF Tips 3 

 General Questions on NANP Billing 1 

    

2Q14 Other NANP Resources CIC Reports Due 3 

 Code Administration Central Office Code Activity (January-May 

2014) 

4 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

  Four New NPAs Introduced in 2014 3 

  Save NPA Relief Meeting Invites to your 

Calendar 

3 

  NPA Relief Planning Quality Surveys 5 

 NRUF August 1, 2014 NRUF Reminder 1 

  Avoid Major NRUF Errors 4 

 General 2013 NANPA Performance Evaluation 1 

  Keeping Your NAS Profile Up-to-Date 1 

    

1Q14 Other NANP Resources NANP Resource Status Update 1 

 NNS Stay Informed on Numbering 6 
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 Code Administration Where did the Codes Go? 5 

 Relief Planning Streamlined NPA Relief Process 1 

  Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

 NRUF Tips on NRUF Forecasting 5 

 General Need a Source on Numbering? [NANPA 

Annual Report] 

1 

    

4Q13 Other NANP Resources CIC Reports Due 3 

  Additional Capabilities for the Non-Geographic 

5XX NPA Resource 

4 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

  Did You Know? [NPA Relief Methods] 4 

 NRUF NRUF Preparation Reminder List 1 

  February 1, 2014 NRUF Reminder 1 

  State NRUF Training Held 4 

 General Survey on NANPA’s 2013 Performance 

Evaluation 

1 

    

3Q13 Other NANP Resources NANP Resource Status Update 1 

  NANPA Change Order 1 Implemented 1 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

 NRUF Is Your NRUF Forecast Initial or Growth? 3 

  Avoiding NRUF Filing Errors 4 

    

2Q13 Other NANP Resources CIC Reports Due 4 

 Code Administration Changes to Acceptable Proof of Facilities 

Readiness Documentation 

4 

  Central Office Code Activity (January-May 

2013) 

4 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

  Updated NPA Relief Planning Reports 3 

  Five New NPAs Introduced in 2013 4 

 NRUF NAS-NRUF Updates Completed with Technical 

Refresh 

1 

  NRUF Reporting on Donated Blocks 5 

  August 1, 2013 NRUF Reminder 1 

 General 2012 NANPA Performance Evaluation 1 

    

1Q13 Other NANP Resources NANP Resource Status Update 3 

 Relief Planning NANPA Attends Public Meetings at Regulator 

Requests 

1 

  What is NPA Jeopardy? 1 

  Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

 NRUF NRUF Reporting by Rural Carriers with Pooled 

Codes 

4 

    

4Q12 Other NANP Resources CIC Semi-Annual Reports Due 1 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

  2012 Area Code Activity 3 

 NRUF February 1, 2013 NRUF Reminder 1 
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 General Survey on NANPA’s 2012 Performance 

Evaluation 

1 

  NANPA Change Orders 21 and 22 Implemented 3 

  Meet Your NANPA (Kimberly Miller) 3 

  Another Toll-Free NPA Coming? 4 

    

3Q12 Other NANP Resources NANP Resource Status Update 1 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

  Need More Information about NPA Relief 

Planning? 

5 

 NRUF Forecast, No Utilization NRUFs 1 

  Online NRUF Filing & Archiving 4 

  Adding More Than One Entry in NAS for 

NRUF 

4 

 General Updates to the NANP Administration System 1 

  Meet Your NANPA (Brent Struthers) 2 

    

2Q12 Other NANP Resources CIC Reporting a Requirement 3 

  Where Did the NPA Codes Go? 4 

 Relief Planning New NPA Relief Planning Process 

Enhancement 

2 

  Area Code Relief Planning Activity 4 

 NRUF Completing the Correct NRUF Utilization Form 1 

  August 1, 2012 NRUF Reminder 2 

 General 2011 NANPA Performance Evaluation 1 

  Neustar Awarded NANPA Contract 1 

  Meet Your NANPA (LaShanda Tomlinson) 3 

    

1Q12 Other NANP Resources NANP Resource Status Update 1 

 Code Administration NAS and PAS User IDs Must Match 1 

  Where did the Codes Go? 2 

  Return That Excess Inventory 5 

 Relief Planning NPA Relief Planning Process Enhancements 1 

  Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

 NRUF NRUF Preparation:  A Checklist 4 

 General Meet Your NANPA (Michael Ortega) 4 

    

4Q11 Other NANP Resources NPA 544 Nearing Exhaust 3 

 NNS Not Receiving NANPA Email Notices 1 

 Code Administration What is the Safety Valve Process? 5 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

  NPA and NANP Exhaust Analysis 3 

 NRUF The “ABCs” of NRUF 1 

  February 1, 2012 NRUF Reminder 3 

 General Survey on NANPA’s 2011 Performance 

Evaluation 

1 

  Meet Your NANPA (David Morgan) 4 

    

3Q11 Other NANP Resources NANP Resource Status Update 1 

 Relief Planning Planning Letters – Your Source for Information 1 
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  Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

 NRUF NRUF Forecasting Tips 3 

 General NANPA Website Enhancements 1 

  Meet Your NANPA (Teri Laslo) 3 

    

2Q11 Code Administration Modifications to ‘Proof of Readiness’ 

Requirement 

5 

  Effective Date on CO Code Applications – A 

Reminder 

5 

 Relief Planning The “ABCs” of Relief Planning 1 

  Introduction of Online Meeting to NPA Relief 

Planning Process 

1 

  Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

 NRUF Check Your NRUF! 3 

  August 1, 2011 NRUF Reminder 4 

 General 2010 NANPA Performance Evaluation 1 

  Meet Your NANPA (Wayne Milby) 3 

    

1Q11 Other NANP Resources NANP Resource Status Update 1 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

 NRUF Change Order 18 FAQs 1 

 General Need NANPA Assistance? 1 

  Meet Your NANPA (Joe Cocke) 3 

    

4Q10 Other NANP Resources 2010 NPA Assignment Activity 1 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

  October 2010 NPA and NANP Exhaust 

Analysis 

4 

 NRUF Change Order 18 Implementation 1 

  February 1, 2011 NRUF Reminder 4 

 General On-Line Survey for NANPA’s 2010 

Performance Evaluation 

1 

  Need Some History on Numbering? 2 

  Meet Your NANPA (Al Cipparone) 4 

    

3Q10 Other NANP Resources NANP Resource Status Update 1 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

 NRUF Reporting Utilization via NRUF 1 

 Website Searching for an Area Code? 1 

 General Did You Know? [Area Code Facts] 2 

  Meet Your NANPA (Heidi Wayman) 4 

    

2Q10 Other NANP Resources CIC Data on the NANPA Website 1 

  NPA Assignment Activity 3 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

 NRUF August 1, 2011 NRUF Reminder 1 

  Change Order 18 & NRUF Missing Utilization 

for Blocks 

3 

 General 2009 NANPA Performance Evaluation 1 

  Did You Know? {Number Utilization Facts] 2 
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  Meet Your NANPA (Nancy Fears) 4 

    

1Q10 Other NANP Resources NANP Resource Status Update 1 

  800-855 Resource Information 3 

 Code Administration Effective Dates on CO Code Applications 1 

 Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity 2 

 NRUF NANPA Change Order Approved 2 

  NRUF SP Name Must Match SP OCN Name 4 

  NRUF Utilization Reporting 4 

 Website Coming Soon:  NANPA Website Training 1 

  NAS Password Expirations 3 

 General Meet Your NANPA (John Manning) 5 
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Subject Article Title Date(s) 
Other NANP Resources NANP Resource Status Update 1Q18, 3Q17, 1Q17, 3Q16, 

1Q16, 3Q15, 1Q15, 3Q14, 

1Q14, 3Q13, 1Q13, 3Q12, 

1Q12, 3Q11, 1Q11, 3Q10, 

1Q10 

 Update on 555 Resource 3Q16 

 NAS Changes Coming 1Q16 
 Reclamation of 555 Line Numbers 4Q15 

 Moratorium on the Assignment of 555 Line Numbers 3Q15, 2Q15 

   

 CIC Reports Due 4Q17, 2Q17, 4Q16, 2Q16, 

4Q15, 2Q15, 4Q14, 2Q14, 

4Q13, 2Q13, 4Q12 

 Additional Capabilities for the Non-Geographic 5XX NPA Resource 4Q13 

 NANPA Change Order 1 Implemented 3Q13 

 CIC Reporting a Requirement 2Q12 

 Where Did the NPA Codes Go? 2Q12 

 NPA 544 Nearing Exhaust 4Q11 

 NPA Assignment Activity 4Q10, 2Q10 

 CIC Data on the NANPA Website 2Q10 

 800-855 Resource Information 1Q10 

   

Code Administration Expedite vs. Earliest Effective Date 3Q17 

 Acceptable Switching Identification on the Part 1 Request 3Q14 

 Central Office Code Activity 2Q17, 2Q16, 2Q15, 2Q14, 

2Q13 

 Where Did the Codes Go? 1Q14, 1Q12 

 Changes to Acceptable Proof of Facilities Readiness Documentation 2Q13 

 NAS and PAS User IDs Must Match 1Q15, 4Q14, 1Q12 

 Return That Excess Inventory 1Q12 

 What is the Safety Valve Process? 4Q11 
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 Modifications to ‘Proof of Readiness’ Requirement 2Q11 

 Effective Date on CO Code Applications – A Reminder 2Q11 

 Effective Dates on CO Code Applications 1Q10 

   

Relief Planning Area Code Relief Planning Activity All 

 NPA Code Reservations 1Q17 

 New Area Code Assignments 4Q17, 4Q16 

 What Area Codes are Exhausted? 3Q16 

 What is NPA Jeopardy? 3Q16 

 2015 Area Code Activity 4Q15 

 NPA Relief Planning Reminder – Need for Contact Information 2Q15 

 2014 Area Code Activity 4Q14 

 New NPAs Introduced 2Q14, 2Q13 

 Save NPA Relief Meeting Invites to your Calendar 2Q14 

 NPA Relief Planning Quality Surveys 2Q14 

 Streamlined NPA Relief Process 1Q14 

 Updated NPA Relief Planning Reports 2Q13 

 NANPA Attends Public Meetings at Regulator Requests 1Q13 

 What is NPA Jeopardy? 1Q13 

 2012 Area Code Activity 4Q12 

 Need More Information about NPA Relief Planning? 3Q12 

 New NPA Relief Planning Process Enhancements 2Q12, 1Q12 

 NPA and NANP Exhaust Analysis 4Q11, 4Q10 

 Planning Letters – Your Source for Information 3Q11 

 The “ABCs” of Relief Planning 2Q11 

 Introduction of Online Meeting to NPA Relief Planning Process 2Q11 

   

NRUF 2017 NRUF Processing Volumes 1Q18 

 OCNs and NRUF 1Q18 

 Hurricane Orders & Aging Numbers 4Q17 

 How to Avoid the “Email Address present in company information is 

invalid on Company Info” NRUF Error 

4Q17 

 NRUF Missing and Anomalous Notifications: What to do if you receive 

one 

3Q17 

 Submitting NRUF: Excel vs. Online (NAS) 2Q17 

 NRUF and the Thousands-Block Forecast in PAS 1Q17 
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 2016 NRUF Processing Volumes 1Q17 

 Submissions Must Use Updated June 2016 NRUF Form 502 4Q16 

 Updated NRUF Form 502 Coming in October 3Q16 

 Pick One NPA for NRUF Forecasting in Overlay Areas 2Q16 

 2015 NRUF Processing Volumes 1Q16 

 Changes Proposed to NRUF Reporting Process 4Q15 

 Service Provider NRUF Training Held 4Q15 

 NRUF Data Provided to State Commissions 3Q15 

 Checking the NRUF Utilization Missing Report 3Q15 

 New NRUF Capabilities in NAS 2Q15 

 Select “Submit to NANPA” Before Changing On-Line NRUF OCNs 1Q15 

 Avoid NRUF “Reported Multiple Times” Errors 1Q15 

 Missing and Anomalous Notifications 4Q14 

 Correcting NRUF Submissions 3Q14 

 NRUF Tips 3Q14 

 August 1 NRUF Reminder 4Q17, 2Q17, 2Q16, 2Q15, 

2Q14, 2Q13, 2Q12, 2Q11, 

2Q10 

 Avoid Major NRUF Errors 2Q14 

 Tips on NRUF Forecasting 1Q14 

 NRUF Preparation Reminder List 4Q14, 4Q13 

 February 1 NRUF Reminder 4Q16, 4Q15, 4Q14, 4Q13, 

4Q12, 4Q11, 4Q10 

 State NRUF Training Held 4Q13 

 Is Your NRUF Forecast Initial or Growth? 3Q13 

 Avoiding NRUF Filing Errors 3Q13 

 NAS-NRUF Updates Completed with Technical Refresh 2Q13 

 NRUF Reporting on Donated Blocks 2Q13 

 NRUF Reporting by Rural Carriers with Pooled Codes 1Q13 

 Forecast, No Utilization NRUFs 3Q12 

 Online NRUF Filing & Archiving 3Q12 

 Adding More Than One Entry in NAS for NRUF 3Q12 

 Completing the Correct NRUF Utilization Form 2Q12 

 NRUF Preparation:  A Checklist 1Q12 

 The “ABCs” of NRUF 4Q11 

 NRUF Forecasting Tips 3Q11 
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 Check Your NRUF! 2Q11 

 Change Order 18 FAQs 1Q11 

 Change Order 18 Implementation 4Q10 

 Reporting Utilization via NRUF 3Q10 

 Change Order 18 & NRUF Missing Utilization for Blocks 2Q10 

 NANPA Change Order Approved 1Q10 

 NRUF SP Name Must Match SP OCN Name 1Q10 

 NRUF Utilization Reporting 1Q10 

   

NNS Be Informed via NNS 1Q18 

 Are you Receiving NANP Notifications? 3Q17 

 Stay Informed on Numbering 1Q14 

 Not Receiving NANPA Email Notices 4Q11 

   

Website NANPA Website Enhancements 3Q11 

 Searching for an Area Code? 3Q10 

 Coming Soon:  NANPA Website Training 1Q10 

 NAS Password Expirations 1Q10 

   

General NANC Re-chartered 4Q17 

 NAS User Guides 3Q17 

 NAS Migration to the Cloud 2Q17, 1Q17 

 NANPA Staff Changes 2Q17 

 NANPA Proposes Moving NAS to the Cloud 3Q16 

 The NANPA Puzzle [word search] 2Q16 

 Learn More about NANC Activities 1Q15 

 Modified 2014 NANPA Performance Evaluation Survey 4Q14 

 Questions on NANP Billing 3Q14 

 NANPA Performance Evaluation 2Q17, 2Q16, 2Q15, 2Q14, 

2Q13, 2Q12, 2Q11, 2Q10 

 Keeping Your NAS Profile Up-to-Date 2Q14 

 Need a Source on Numbering? [NANPA Annual Report] 1Q14 

 Survey on NANPA’s Performance Evaluation 4Q16, 4Q15, 4Q13, 4Q12, 

4Q11, 4Q10 

 Did You Know?  4Q13, 3Q10, 2Q10 

 NANPA Change Orders 21 and 22 Implemented 4Q12 



Page 12 of 12 

 

 Meet Your NANPA 4Q12, 3Q12, 2Q12, 1Q12, 

4Q11, 3Q11, 2Q11, 1Q11, 

4Q10, 3Q10, 2Q10, 1Q10 

 Another Toll-Free NPA Coming? 4Q12 

 Updates to the NANP Administration System 3Q12 

 Neustar Awarded NANPA Contract 2Q12 

 Need NANPA Assistance? 1Q11 

 Need Some History on Numbering? 4Q10 

 


